
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 3 May 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 5 April 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

5   Scope for East Pallant House Options Appraisal (Page 7) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the East Pallant House Options Appraisal 

Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference and background report discussed at 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which can be found on pages 21-23 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda pack for 22 March 2022 and make the 
following resolutions: 
 

1. That the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and Finish Group 
Terms of Reference be agreed. 

2. That the membership of the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and 
Finish Group be appointed. 

3. That the Chair of the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and Finish 

Public Document Pack



Group be appointed.  
4. That Cabinet agrees up to £20,000 from reserves to fund a third party to 

undertake the detailed valuation exercise to inform the options appraisal. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

6   Delegation to Director of Growth & Place for lease values (Pages 9 - 10) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

recommendation to Council: 
 
That the Director for Growth & Place’s delegation to enter into leases to a value of 
£60,000 per annum be increased to up to £100,000 per annum, until such time as 
the Constitution is updated and approved. 

7   Development Management Division Workloads and Resourcing (Pages 11 - 
14) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
recommendations to Council to approve: 
 

1. The release of £56,600 from reserves to cover the cost of retaining 
temporary agency staff to address current staff vacancies, and; 

2. The release of £74,225  from reserves to cover the cost of engaging 
specialist professional services to support the local planning authority in 
defending a planning appeal. 

8   Stock Condition Surveys (Pages 15 - 17) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

recommendation to Council: 
 
That Council approves the release of £150,000 from reserves to cover the cost of 
engaging a specialist company to carry out stock condition surveys for all Council 
built assets. 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

None. 
 

OTHER DECISIONS 
 

9   Barnfield Phase 1 and 2a - Post Project Evaluation (Pages 19 - 25) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and is 

requested to make the following resolution: 
 
That Cabinet notes the Post Project Evaluation (PPE) for the development of land 
at Barnfield, Chichester Phases 1 and 2a. 
 
Please note that Appendix 2 is a Part II document. 

10   Bosham Car Park Options (Pages 27 - 32) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolutions: 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the IPPD to undertake an options appraisal for 
Bosham Car Park. 

2. That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to support 



the project.  

11   Changes to Parking Regulations (Pages 33 - 35) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That Cabinet notes the amendment to the Traffic Management Act 2004 – Part 6 – 
Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions and approves that the amendments 
are made to Chichester District Council’s Parking Order.  

12   Public Conveniences Refurbishment (Pages 37 - 49) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolutions: 
 

1. That the PID for the refurbishment of Public Conveniences at the five 
selected sites be approved. 

2. That the release of £569,000 from the Asset Replacement Programme 
(ARP) to enable the commencement of the project, to cover the initial 
feasibility including site surveys, design and costings, with a further report to 
Cabinet on the total estimated cost before going out to tender be approved. 

13   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

14   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda item 9, appendix 2 and 

agenda item 15 whether the public including the press should be excluded from 
the meeting on the following ground of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)] 

15   Leisure Management Contract 2022-2023 (Pages 51 - 54) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the part II report and make the 

recommendation to Council as set out in section 2.1 a. 
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 
 

(3) Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised of the 
following; 
 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


a. Where public meetings are being held at East Pallant House in order to best 
manage the space available members of the public are in the first instance 
asked to listen to the meeting online via the council’s committee pages. 

b. Where a member of the public has registered a question they will be invited 
to attend the meeting and will be allocated a seat in the public gallery.  

c. You are advised not to attend any face to face meeting if you have 
symptoms of Covid. 

 
(4) Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
[...]
se. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 5 April 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Cally Antill (West Sussex County Adaptions Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services 
Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and 
Place), Mr J Mildred (Divisional Manager for Corporate 
Services) and Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for 
Culture) 

  
157    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
There was one late item to take under Late Items to note an Urgent Decision Notice 
relating to the Discretionary Energy Rebate Scheme. 
 

158    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

159    Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr Dignum declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7 as a member 
of Chichester City Council.  
 

160    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



161    Energy, Efficiency and thermal Comfort Works at Westward House, 
Chichester  
 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Dignum asked whether the energy saving levels were known. Mrs Reed 
explained that the information would be available following the surveys which would 
provide current and possible EPC ratings for each property. A decis
[...]
he brick 
pavilion.  

d) Proposals for refurbishment of the public conveniences be progressed at the 
earliest opportunity.  

e) Officers to bring to cabinet proposals for reprovision of the play equipment. 
2. Cabinet agree for parish councils to be approached to seek contributions 

towards parks that are maintained at CDC expense as detailed in paragraph 5.2. 
 

164    Late Items  
 
The Cabinet noted the Urgent Decision Notice relating to the Discretionary Energy 
Rebate Scheme. 
 

165    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda items 10 and 
11. This was seconded by Cllr Taylor and agreed by the Cabinet with a vote to go 
into part II.  
 
RESOLVED  

 
That with regard to agenda items 10 and 11 the public including the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

166    Part II Urgent Decision Notice - Leisure Management Contract agreement for 
2022-23  
 

Page 4



The Cabinet noted the Part II Urgent Decision Notice relating to the Leisure 
Management Contract Agreement for 2022-23. 
 

167    Efficiency of the Service Retirement Report  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
Mrs Shepherd and Mr Ward responded to comments from Cllr Lintill and Cllr 
Wilding. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the resolution as set out in section 2.1 of the report be approved.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.16 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



EAST PALLANT HOUSE AND CDC FUTURE OFFIC
[...]
 Divisional Manager, Property & Growth 
Telephone: 01243 534519 E-mail vmckay@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member 
Tony Dignum – Cabinet Member for Growth, Place & Regeneration  
Telephone 01243 538585 Email tdignum@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That Cabinet recommend to Council that the Director for Growth & Place’s 
delegation to enter into leases to a value of £60,000 per annum be increased 
to  up to £100,000 per annum, until such time as the Constitution is updated 
and approved. 
  

3. Background 
 

3.1. The Constitution currently provides for the Director of Growth & Place to enter into 
leases up to a value of £60,000 per annum, under delegate powers.  This level has 
been in place for a number of years and is due for review as part of a wider update 
of the Constitution. 

 
3.2. The current limit on lease value means that proposed lettings in excess of £60,000 

per annum cannot be completed until such time as Cabinet authority is granted, 
resulting in delays and potential loss of tenants.  The number of cases where a 
rental in excess of £60,000 per annum is low but those lettings are important to 
complete in a streamlined manner to secure occupiers who may have alternative 
premises under consideration. 

  
4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

 
4.1. The proposal will enable larger lettings to proceed in a timely manner and secure 

tenants for higher value Council premises. 
 

4.2. Without this amendment to the delegation, lettings could still proceed, although 
any larger lettings could not proceed without Cabinet /Council authority. 
 

5. Proposals 
 

5.1. That the Director of Growth & Place be authorised to agree terms for lettings of 
premises in the Estates portfolio where the rental level does not exceed £100,000 
per annum. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:vmckay@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:tdignum@chichester.gov.uk


6. Alternatives Considered  
 

6.1. Continue with the current delegation – this option would allow smaller to m
[...]
ov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Susan Taylor - Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
Tel: 01243 514034 E-mail: staylor@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Executive Summary 

This report outlines the need to (a) address temporary vacancies within the 
Development Management Division, which if unfilled will have an impact on 
the delivery of timely decision making and (b) provide further resourcing in 
order to defend three planning appeals arising from the Council’s refusal of 
major planning applications. 

 
3. Recommendation  

3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve: 

i) The release of £56,600 from reserves to cover the cost of retaining 
temporary agency staff to address current staff vacancies, and 

ii)   The release of £74,225 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging 
specialist professional services to support the local planning 
authority in defending three planning appeals.  

4. Background 
 

Staffing 
4.1 In December 2021 the Manager of the Applications Team was seconded 

to the position of Divisional Manager for Development Management for a 
period of 6 months. In order to ensure continued effective management of 
the Applications Team the post has been filled by an agency planner. In 
addition, until 28 March 2022 there were 2 senior planning officer posts 
vacant (1 x 1FTE and 1 x 0.5 FTE) within the Majors & Business Team. In 
February 2022 Cabinet agreed to release £30,000 from reserves to fund 
until April 2022 three agency planners to cover vacant posts and to deal 
with a backlog of applications within the Applications and Majors Teams.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:staylor@chichester.gov.uk


  
4.2 The 1 FTE Senior Planner post within the Majors & Business Team has 

been filled on a permanent basis since 28 March 2022, however the 0.5 
FTE remains vacant. Efforts to recruit to the post are ongoing; however, it 
remains a difficult market. An agency planner (0.7 FTE) has been covering 
this post and dealing with appeal work arising from 
[...]
tion 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET               3 May 2022 

Bosham Car Park Options 

 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager, Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701 E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 
 

      Cabinet Member: 
Tony Dignum - Cabinet Member for Growth, Place & Regeneration 
Telephone: 01243 538585 E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1 That Cabinet approves the IPPD to undertake an options appraisal for 
Bosham Car Park. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to support the 

project.  
 

3. Background 

3.1. CDC owns an area of land in Bosham which is currently used for a car park and 
public conveniences for the village. It also provides an area which is used for 
boat storage for Chichester Harbour Conservancy through a licence agreement.     

 
3.2. It is proposed that a project is progressed to undertake an options appraisal for 

this Car Park.  The public conveniences will be considered for refurbishment as 
part of a separate project.  This project will assist with making the best use of 
the land, giving consideration to the overall design and layout of the area and 
whether there is scope to re-design which could enable additional spaces, better 
traffic flows, improved signage and a more welcoming first impression of 
Bosham village.  Improvements to the car park have also been recognised 
through the Neighbourhood Plan for Bosham. 

 
3.3. To enable these works it is requested that £20,000 is released from Reserves 

to assist with funding of the initial works for surveys, along with exploring options 
with designers and engineers.  

 
4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

4.1 The project will provide an opportunity for design and layout of the area
[...]
ouncil currently 
receives annual rent from 
the licence in the car park 
for the Harbour 
Conservancy.   There 
could be potential to 
identify new income 
generating opportunities.  
The addition of further 
spaces could assist with 
the generation of further 
income, this additional 
income would be 
dependent on the options 
available for the site.  
 

 

Savings Potential additional 
income  

 

Services to be 
involved in the 
project delivery 

Place, Property and Growth, Chichester Contract 
Services, plus the appointment of external consultants.     

 
7. Benefits vs. Cost 

The Council will need to consider what investment would be required by the 
Council against the likely returns. 

  
 
8. Identify Risks 

The Council runs the risk of losing additional income if opportunities are not 
maximised, best value may not be achieved, and continued operating and 
repair and maintenance costs associated with the facilities.  The Council may 
not receive immediate financial benefit should there be a need identified for 
capital outlay in respect major re-design. 

Page 32



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET               3 May 2022 

Changes to Parking Regulations 

 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager, Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701 E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 
 

      Cabinet Member: 
Tony Dignum - Cabinet Member for Growth, Place & Regeneration 
Telephone: 01243 538585 E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1 That Cabinet notes the amendment to the Traffic Management Act 2004 – 
Part 6 – Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions and approves that the 
amendments are made to Chichester District Council’s Parking Order. 

 
 

3. Background 

3.1. The Government has committed to make the moving traffic enforcement powers 
under Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) available to 
local authorities outside London.  The regulations giving effect to these powers 
(“the 2
[...]
uncil is not required to consult on the amended regulations. 
 

9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 

9.1 Risk that the amendments are not made correctly to the stationery, notices, and 
Parking Order. 

10. Other Implications 

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder   - Yes – an adequate enforcement service can 
assist with ensuring parking regulations are adhered to. 

 X  

Climate Change and Biodiversity   - Yes – enforcement of parking 
regulations assists with managing traffic flows and driver behaviour. 

 X  

Human Rights and Equality Impact  - Yes – enforcement of 
designated Blue Badge Bays assists with ensuring that bays are only 
used by disabled users. 

X  

Safeguarding and Early Help   x 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   x 

Health and Wellbeing   X 

Other (please specify)   x 

 

11. Appendix 

11.1  None  

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET               3 May 2022 

Public Conveniences Refurbishment 

 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager, Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701 E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Alan Gregory – Project Manager, Estates 
Telephone:  01243 534818     E-mail: agregory@chichester.gov.uk 
 
 

      Cabinet Member: 
Tony Dignum - Cabinet Member for Growth, Place & Regeneration 
Telephone: 01243 538585 E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1 That Cabinet approves the PID for the refurbishment of Public 
Conveniences at the five selected sites. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves release of £569,000 from the Asset Replacement 

Programme (ARP) to enable the commencement of the project, to cover 
the initial feasibility including site surveys, design and costings, with a 
further report to Cabinet on the total estimated cost before going out to 
tender.  
 

3. Background 

3.1. CDC owns and manages a number of Public Conveniences across the district, 
this service pro
[...]
a positive lasting 
impression.  This is also reflected in the town Visions across the district.   

 
5.  Proposal 

5.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the PID in appendix one, to enable refurbishment, 
potential reconfiguration and drainage works and approves release of £569,000 
from the Asset Replacement Programme to enable the commencement of the 
project to cover the initial costs of feasibility, site surveys, design and costings, with 
a further report to Cabinet on total estimated cost before going out to tender.  

 

5.2 The five sites have been selected at this stage based on a number of factors, 
including consideration of the level of use of sites; timing within the asset 
replacement programme and available budget; feedback from the public and 
partners; and resources available. 

6. Alternatives Considered 

6.1  Not to undertake the refurbishment as described or to undertake a revised 
reduced level of refurbishment.  However, this would not maintain the sites 
adequately, could leave a negative impression of the district by visitors and 
residents and may not achieve energy efficiencies. 

7. Resource and Legal Implications 

7.1 There is no statutory requirement for local authorities to provide and operate 
public conveniences.   

 
7.2 There are adequate resources within the Place, Estates and CCS Services to 

manage the project. Tenders will be sought for the feasibility, site surveys and 
design works to be carried out and a project delivery plan will be implemented, 
using the PID as at Appendix 1 as the basis for this. 

Page 38



8. Consultation 

8.1 Consultation will be undertaken with relevant stakeholders as the project 
progresses. 
 

9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 

9.1 Risk that expectations will not be met if the refurbishment does not meet the 
anticipated needs.  Reputation may be harmed if the facilities are not designed in 
a suitable manner. 

10. Other Implications 

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder   It is anticipated 
[...]
l 

 9  
Project Initiation Document  - Version 1.9. Updated November 2021 

Public Conveniences Refurbishment Programme 

 
 

redeploy alternative 
staff resources if 
necessary and 
acknowledge in work 
plans. 

 

8 Disputes with 
professional 
advisors and/or 
contractors 

Unlikely Serious Appointment of 
experienced and vetted 
contractors only.  Clear 
briefs and thoroughly 
checked contracts. 

Project Team 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Scope for East Pallant House Options Appraisal
	6 Delegation to Director of Growth & Place for lease values
	7 Development Management Division Workloads and Resourcing
	8 Stock Condition Surveys
	9 Barnfield Phase 1 and 2a - Post Project Evaluation
	Barnfield Phase 1 and 2a - Post Project Evaluation - Appendix 1
	Barnfield Phase 1 and 2a - Post Project Evaluation - Appendix 2 (PART II)

	10 Bosham Car Park Options
	Bosham Car Park Options - Appendix 1

	11 Changes to Parking Regulations
	12 Public Conveniences Refurbishment
	Public Conveniences Refurbishment - Appendix 1

	15 Leisure Management Contract 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 3 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and 
Environment), Mr A Gregory (Project Manager - Estates), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place), 
Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for Growth), 
Mr J Mildred (Divisional Manager for Corporate 
Services), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
168    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

169    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 April 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

170    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

171    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  



 
172    Scope for East Pallant House Options Appraisal  

 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item and explained that the Task and Finish Group would 
be politically balanced. She added that nominated substitutes would be accepted for 
the Group and that due to the nature of the Group the meetings would need to be 
held in person. 
 
Cllr Lintill read out the nominations and proposed that she Chair the Group. The 
nominations were as follows: 
 

o Cllr Roy Briscoe (Con) 
o Cllr Eileen Lintill (Con) and meeting Chair 
o Cllr Carol Purnell (Con) 
o Cllr Adrian Moss (Lib Dem) 
o Cllr Richard Plowman (Lib Dem) 
o Cllr Chris Page (Indep Minority Party) 
o Cllr Francis Hobbs (Con Reserve) 
o Cllr Bill Brisbane (Lib Dem Reserve) 
o Cllr Sarah Sharp (Green Minority Party Reserve) 

 
Mr Mildred added that West Sussex County Council were also undertaking a similar 
options appraisal which may provide a possibility of sharing the work.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and Finish Group Terms 

of Reference be agreed. 
2. That the membership of the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and 

Finish Group be agreed as follows: 
a. Cllr Roy Briscoe (Con) 
b. Cllr Eileen Lintill (Con) 
c. Cllr Carol Purnell (Con) 
d. Cllr Adrian Moss (Lib Dem) 
e. Cllr Richard Plowman (Lib Dem) 
f. Cllr Chris Page (Indep Minority Party) 
g. Cllr Francis Hobbs (Con Reserve) 
h. Cllr Bill Brisbane (Lib Dem Reserve) 
i. Cllr Sarah Sharp (Green Minority Party Reserve) 

3. That the Chair of the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and Finish 
Group be appointed as Cllr Eileen Lintill.  

4. That the Cabinet agrees up to £20,000 from reserves to fund a third party to 
undertake the detailed valuation exercise to inform the options appraisal. 

 
173    Delegation to Director of Growth & Place for lease values  

 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 



In response to a query from Cllr Taylor regarding when the last review had taken 
place Mr Bennett confirmed it was July 2016. 
 
In a vote the following recommendation to Council was agreed: 
 
*RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That the Director for Growth & Place’s delegation to enter into leases to a value of 
£60,000 per annum be increased up to £100,000 per annum, until such time as the 
Constitution is updated and approved.  
  
 

174    Development Management Division Workloads and Resourcing  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. She explained that there was a need to increase the 
amount of funding requested from reserves to cover specialist professional services 
by £10,000. This would provide a contingency which would be carried forward to 
support the work of future appeals if not required on this occasion.  
 
Cllr Lintill asked if the amount would be enough. Mrs Stevens explained that it had 
been estimated based on the appeals known to date. Mr Frost added that it was 
likely that future appeals would require further funding but the request dealt with 
what was known at the present time. 
 
In a vote the following recommendations to Council were agreed: 
 
*RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
1. The release of £56,000 from reserves to cover the cost of retaining temporary 

agency staff to address current staff vacancies, and 
2. The release of £84,225 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging specialist 

professional services to support the local planning authority in defending a 
planning appeal.  

  
 

175    Stock Condition Surveys  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Lintill asked whether there would be salary savings from the vacant Building 
Services Manager post. Mrs McKay confirmed that the savings from last year had 
been returned to reserves. The post remains advertised but if unfilled would provide 
further underspends to reserve this year.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation to Council was agreed: 
 
*RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That Council approves the release of £150,000 from reserves to cover the cost of 
engaging a specialist company to carry out stock condition surveys for all Council 
built assets.  



  
 

176    Barnfield Phase 1 and 2a - Post Project Evaluation  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet notes the Post Project Evaluation (PPE) for the development of land at 
Barnfield, Chichester Phases 1 and 2a. 
 

177    Bosham Car Park Options  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Lintill asked whether the refurbishment of the toilets which was outside of the 
scope of the project would be considered alongside the project. Mrs Murphy 
confirmed that the two projects would work alongside one another.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That Cabinet approves the IPPD to undertake an options appraisal for 

Bosham Car Park. 
2. That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to support the 

project.  
  
 

178    Changes to Parking Regulations  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet notes the amendment to the Traffic Management Act 2004 – Part 6 – 
Civil Enforcement of Traffic Conventions and approves that the amendments are 
made to Chichester District Council’s Parking Order. 
 

179    Public Conveniences Refurbishment  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Dignum and Cllr Briscoe both asked that the refurbishment of the toilets 
maintain separate male and female toilet areas. Cllr Dignum also asked that 
cubicles not open directly onto the street.  
 



In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the PID for the refurbishment of Public Conveniences at the five 

selected sites be approved.  
2. That the release of £569,000 from the Asset Replacement Programme (ARP) 

to enable the commencement of the project, to cover the initial feasibility 
including site surveys, design and costings, with a further report to cabinet on 
the total estimated cost before going out to tender be approved.  

  
 

180    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

181    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda items 10 and 
11. This was seconded by Cllr Taylor and agreed by the Cabinet with a vote to go 
into part II. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That with regard to agenda item 15 the public excluding the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
Members took a short break. 
 

182    Leisure Management Contract 2022-2023  
 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item. 
 
Mrs Shepherd requested clarification of section 7.2, Mr Ward responded. 
 
Mrs Peyman provided some additional points of clarity.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation to Council was agreed: 
 
*RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That Cabinet makes the recommendation to Council as set out in section 2.1a of the 
report.  
  
 



 
 

The meeting ended at 10.23 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


